
ABABABAB    
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 19 APRIL 2012 
7.00 PM 
 

Forli Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 February 2012 
 

1 - 8 

4. Decision Notices from Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearings 
 

9 - 296 

 For the Committee to be provided with an overview of the outcomes of the 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee hearings between December 2009 and 
March 2012 and for those decision notices to be signed off by the 
Committee as the formal record of the hearings.  
 
(The decision notices can be viewed via the following link 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=143&Year=
2012 ) 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Dobbs (Chairman), Todd (Vice Chairman), Allen, Peach, Simons, Miners, Benton, 
Saltmarsh, Ash and Khan 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Kreling, Swift and Shearman 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 

452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 



  

ABABABAB    
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 16 FEBRUARY 2012 

 
 
Present: Councillors Dobbs (Chairman), Benton (Vice Chairman), Peach, Todd, 

Simons, Miners, Saltmarsh, Ash and Murphy 
  
Officers in Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 
attendance: Ian Robinson, Regulatory Officer 

Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allen, Khan and 
Shearman.  

  
Councillor Murphy was in attendance as a nominated substitute for Councillor 
Khan for the duration of the meeting.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 December 2011 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2011 were approved as a 

true and accurate record. 
 
 The Chairman advised that there had been requests received for speakers to 

be allowed to address the Committee with regards to both items. Committee 
approval was required and the Committee agreed to allow the speakers.  

 
4. Private Hire Licensing – Smart Cars 
 
 The Committee received a report following a referral from the Licensing 

Department, Taxi Enforcement. 
 
 The report requested Members to determine whether to vary the licensing 

conditions to permit the licensing of single passenger “Fortwo” Smart Cars. This 
was in response to a request received from a licensed operator to amend 
current vehicle licensing requirements to facilitate the licensing of a “Fortwo” 
Smart Car as a private hire vehicle.  

 
 The licensed operator, trading under the name of Green Leaf Cars, was 

committed to being Peterborough’s first truly environmental friendly private hire 
company and at the current time, two Toyota Prius Hybrids were in operation. 
Due to his strong environmental credentials and strong customer service, the 
operator had experienced a large amount of interest in his firm and a sharp rise 
in bookings. As a result, he wished to expand his business in order to meet 

1



  

demand. The operator wished to expand his fleet to include a diesel version of 
the single pass
[...]
2 

 
 
The applicant, together with relevant authorities and interested parties who made representations, has the right to appeal 
against this determination.  There is a period of 21 days from the notification of this decision to commence an appeal by 
giving notice to the Justices’ Chief Executive for the Magistrates’ Court.  Details will be sent to the relevant parties with 
the written notice of this decision forthwith. 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                               9.30am – 10.45am  

296


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 February 2012
	4 Decision Notices from Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearings
	2. Committee Decision Sheet - Stanground Food And Wine
	3. Committee Decision Sheet - Mini Poli
	4. Committee Decision Sheet - News N Booze
	5. Committee Decision Sheet - Sila
	6. Committee Decision Sheet - Portuguese Social Club
	7. Committee Decision Sheet - Shooters
	8. Committee Decision Sheet - Shooters Expedited
	9. Committee Decision Sheet - Shooters Expedited Appeal
	10. Committee Decision Sheet - Shooters Expedited Review
	11. Committee Decision Sheet - Shalimar Gardens Expedited Review
	12. Committee Decision Sheet - Nene Park Trust
	13. Committee Decision Sheet - Select And Save
	14. Committee Decision Sheet - Shalimar Gardens
	15. Committee Decision Sheet - Murco Costcutter
	16. Committee Decision Sheet - Westgate News
	17. Committee Decision Sheet - Kaimas
	18. Committee Decision Sheet - Alexandra News
	19. Committee Decision Sheet - Lithuanian Food
	20. Committee Decision Sheet - 160 Padholme Road
	21. Committee Decision Sheet - Kaimas
	22. Committee Decision Sheet - Marisquiera
	23. Committee Decision Sheet - Woodston Mini Market
	24. Committee Decision Sheet - London Road Late Stores
	25. Committee Decision Sheet - Eastfield News
	26. Committee Decision Sheet - The B Stop
	27. Committee Decision Sheet - Fletton Off Licence
	28. Committee Decision

Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 19 APRIL 2012 

 
 
Present: Councillors Dobbs (Chairman), Todd (Vice Chairman), Casey, Simons, 

Miners, Saltmarsh,  
 
Officers in Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 
Attendance: Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer 
 
  
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allen, Peach, Kreling (Sub), Ash, 
Benton, Swift (Sub) Khan and Shearman (Sub).  

  
Councillor Casey was in attendance as a nominated substitute for Councillor Allen for 
the duration of the meeting.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 February 2012 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2012 were approved as a true and 

accurate record. 
  
4. Decision Notices from Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearings 
 
 The Licensing Manager presented the Committee with a document containing a 

summary of the Committee hearings for the Licensing Act 2003 from August 2009 to 
date.  The document provided the following information: 

 

• Date of Hearing  

• Name and Address of Premises 

• Type of Application 

• Who Made Representations 

• Reasons 

• Committee Decision 
 
 The Committee were asked to sign off the decision notices for the hearings held 

between August 2009 to date as a formal record of those hearings. 
 
 Observations and questions were raised and discussed including: 
 

• Current and new Licensing legislation 
  

• The Licensing Manager advised Members that representation from the Police had 
improved and they had attended Licensing Committee hearings much more 
prepared.  

 



• Members were informed that Peterborough was currently known as a Relevant 
Authority which meant that if there was an issue they had to go to a Responsible 
Authority e.g. Police or Trading Standards to ask them what action they were going 
to take.  Under the new Act  Peterborough would become a Responsible Authority 
which would empower them to refuse, remove or review licences without first 
having to receive a representation from one of the Responsible Authorities.   This 
would enable the authority to take the necessary actions to tackle irresponsible 
premises without having to wait for representations from other responsible 
authorities. 

 
Members asked the following questions: 

 

• What was the average time from when a complaint was received about licensed 
premises to it going to Committee?  Members were informed that not all complaints 
went to Committee as they were often resolved at the point of the issue being 
identified.  Problems occurred when it was difficult to obtain evidence e.g. noise 
complaints.  There was no average time.  If a review was requested it could take 
about six weeks. 

 

• How many cases had been escalated up to the Magistrates Court?  There were 
very few as the process was followed very carefully. 

 

• How many new applications/amendments were received in a year?  Members were 
informed that between 700 to 800 applications were received in an average year. 

 

• When licences were revoked were checks carried out to ensure that they had 
ceased trading?  Members were advised that they were checked and monitored but 
it was becoming more difficult to monitor as alcohol could now be sold in local food 
stores or at the back of a shop. 

 

• How closely do you work with Trading Standards? Members were informed that 
Trading Standards and Licensing were now co-located in the same department and 
therefore worked very closely together. 

 
 
 Members wished to note the excellent work that had been carried out by the Licensing 

Team. 
 
 RESOLVED:  
 
 The Committee resolved to sign off the decision notices as the formal record of the 

hearings. 
 
  
 

            7.00pm – 7.45pm 
                                 Chairman 

 

 


